## GENERAL LAWS

## CHAPTER 329—H. F. No. 568.

07 C 329 An Act to amend section 2873, Revised Laws of the State of Minnesota for 1905, relating to fees to be paid by a corporation on filing articles of incorporation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Corporation exempt from payment of filing fees.-Section. 1. That section 2873, of the Revised Laws of Minnesota for 1905, be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 2873. Fees.-Before filing any certificate of incorporation, renewal, or amendment increasing the capital stock, there shall be paid to the state treasurer a fee of fifty dollars for the first fifty thousand dollars, or any fraction thereof, of the capital stock of an original or renewed corporation, and five dollars for each additional ten thousand dollars or fraction thereof.

But nothing in this section shall apply to a corporation formed and operated solely for raising or improving live stock, or for the cultivation or improving of farms, gardens or agricultural lands, growing beets or for canning fruits or vegetables, or to any telephone company connecting towns or villages of less than two thousand inhabitants, and nothing in this section shall apply to corporations organized for the purpose of conducting a Chautauqua system of education.

This act shall take effect and be in force from Sec. 2. and after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1907.

## CHAPTER 330-H. F. No. 1134.

An Act entitled an act authorizing any county in this state having a population of less than 10,000 inhabitants, to issue its warrants and bonds for the purpose of draining swamps and marshy lands located in certain townships in such county, and creating a commission to have charge of the work and prescribe their compensation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

County board may appropriate money for drainage .-Section 1. The board of county commissioners of any county

**09** Č

 $C_{-}^{-}$  329 - - 202

3102